6,626

 279,200
 2,603,000,000

 107.26

 2,97,825
 6,626

 291,198
 2,603,000,000

 111.87

*Total Assets includes the fair value of the assets attributable to the Trust as at reporting date. Assets are valued as per valuation report issued by
independent valuer appointed under the SEBI InvIT Regulations and relied on by the Statutory Auditors. Total liabilities includes the fair value of
the call option with Reliance Industries Limited in respect of SDIL shares (refer note 12) and fair value of consideration payable to sellers of CDPL
(refer note 3).

Due to the use of discounted cash flow method to determine the fair value of net assets, it is considered as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy as
per the requirements of Ind AS 113 "Fair value measurements".

Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the discount rate, while holding all other
assumptions constant. The result of sensitivity analysis is given below:

A Standalone Statement of Net Assets at Fair Value:

B Standalone Statement of Total Return at Fair Value:

Book Value Fair Value* Book Value Fair Value*

 Year ended
 March 31, 2023

 Year ended
March 31, 2022

Particulars

Discount rate
a. Discount rate - 50 basis points NAV
b. Discount rate - 50 basis points NAV impact (%)
c. Discount rate + 50 basis points NAV
d. Discount rate + 50 basis points impact (%)

142.37
9.20%

 119.24
 (8.55%)

121.07
8.37%

 103.01
 (7.80%)

 (   in Million)`

 Year ended
 March 31, 2023

 Year ended
March 31, 2022

Particulars

Total Comprehensive Income (As per Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss)
Add/(Less): Other changes in fair value not recognized in Total Comprehensive Income
Total Return

 40,032
 -

 40,032

 38,579
 -

 38,579

Corporate Information Report of the Investment Manager Financial Statement Annual Report | FY2022-23

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

105

31 ADDITIONAL REGULATORY INFORMATION REQUIRED BY SCHEDULE III:

Earning for Debt Service = Net Profit after taxes + depreciation+ Finance cost.
Debt service = Interest & Lease Payments + Principal Repayments. Principal repayments excludes

[…]

*Total Assets includes the fair value of the assets attributable to Trust as at March 31, 2023. Assets are valued as per valuation
report issued by independent valuer appointed under the SEBI InvIT Regulations and relied on by the statutory auditors. Total
liabilities includes the fair value of the call option with Reliance Industries Limited in respect of SDIL shares  (refer note 20) and
fair value of consideration payable to sellers of CDPL (refer note 20 ).

Due to the use of discounted cash flow method to determine the fair value of net assets, it is considered as Level 3 in the fair value
hierarchy as per the requirements of Ind AS 113 "Fair value measurements".

Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of  the discount rate, while holding all
other assumptions constant. The result of sensitivity analysis is given below:

Book Value Fair Value*

(A) Consolidated Statement of Net Assets at Fair Value:

(B) Consolidated Statement of Total Return at Fair Value

Discount rate
a. Discount rate - 50 basis points NAV (Rs. Per unit)
b. Discount rate - 50 basis points NAV impact (%)
c. Discount rate + 50 basis points NAV (Rs. Per unit)
d. Discount rate + 50 basis points NAV impact (%)

 As at
March 31, 2023

 As at
March 31, 2022

Particulars

142.37
9.20%

 119.24
(8.55%)

121.07
8.37%

 103.01
 (7.80%)

Total comprehensive income (as per statement of profit and loss)
Add/(Less): Other changes in fair value not recognized in Total
Comprehensive Income
Total return

Year ended
March 31, 2023

Year ended
March 31, 2022

Particulars

 7,753
 -

 7,753

 4,536
 -

 4,536

Corporate Information Report of the Investment Manager Financial Statement Annual Report | FY2022-23

137

(`in Million)

(`in Million)

Freehold Land
(refer note i

and 42)

Leasehold
Improvements

(refer note i)

Computers Plant and
Equipments

Office
Equipments

Furniture
and Fixtures

TotalProperty, plant
and equipment

Gross carrying value as at
April 01, 2021

Addition during the year

Addition on account of
Business Combination
(refer note (ii) below)

Deletion during the year

Gross carrying value as at
March 31, 2022